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Memorandum of Matthew John Blomfield 
 
MAY IT PLEASE THE COURT: 

 

 

1. There was a judicial settlement conference on 27 February 2015 in the proceedings 

between myself and Mr Slater the defendant (2012-092-1969). 

 

2. Associate Judge Sargisson made significant progress however the parties were unable to 

reach an accord. 

     

3. At the commencement and at the conclusion of the judicial settlement conference Associate 

Judge Sargisson discussed the importance of confidentiality making it very clear to the 

parties that nothing that was discussed would be shared with any third party. 

 

Whale Oil (www.whaleoil.co.nz) 

 

4. Today at 6:30am a story entitled “Face of the day” 

(http://www.whaleoil.co.nz/2015/04/face-of-the-day-669/) was published on the Whale Oil 

website. Contained in that story was the following text (full copy annexed marked “A”): 

 

“We have personal experience of a serial litigant who just wastes our time over and over 

again using the court process as a way to try to bully us and cost us time and money 

defending the ridiculous charges. Our serial litigant has done it to us for four years and it is 

his MO as he has used the exact same techniques to bully other people. He can’t win in court 

but he can cost his victims time off work and money defending themselves against the 

rubbish charges and he does it over and over again. 

 

 He was given a chance to settle and the judge advised that he settle and told him it was the 

best deal he was ever going to get. The judge also said he had no chance of winning if he 

continued to pursue it. Guess what he did? He ignored the judge because winning is not his 

motivation, just like Graham McCready”.   

 

5. The Whale Oil website is New Zealand’s most widely read blog website with an estimated 

2669703 page views per month. 

  

6. Putting aside the defamatory content of this story the story clearly provides its readers with 

details of what happened on 27 February 2015. It is also very clear to the readers who that 

person is that the website is referring to. 

 

Lauda Finem (www.laudafinem.com) 

 

7. On or about the 12 November 2012 there was a judicial settlement conference in the 

proceedings between myself and Mr Slater the defendant (2012-092-1969).  

http://www.whaleoil.co.nz/2015/04/face-of-the-day-669/
http://www.laudafinem.com/
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8. At the commencement and at the conclusion of the judicial settlement conference the 

presiding judge discussed the importance of confidentiality making it very clear to the 

parties that nothing that was discussed would be shared with any third party. The defendant 

was also accompanied by his lawyer Mr Jordan Williams. 

 

9. On 14 November 2014 a story entitled “Matthew John Blomfield: The house of cards that 

Matt built” (http://laudafinem.com/2014/11/14/matthew-john-blomfield-the-house-of-

cards-that-matt-built/) was published on the Lauda Finem website. Contained in that story 

was the following text (full copy annexed marked “B”): 

 

“The document which we are about to take apart and analyse was not only 

responsible for seriously misleading two judges but it was in fact one of the keys to 

understanding Blomfield’s disability, a mental illness, one which effected Blomfields 

judgement. No normal person would have been prepared to risk engaging in such 

deceptive criminal behaviour, especially given the serious consequences if caught. But 

over the years Blomfield has repeatedly been able to get away with virtually identical 

behaviour and in our view has developed a schema wherein he truly now believes 

that he is untouchable.The document is a memo to Judge Blackie dated  25th 

September 2012 wherein Blomfield sets out details of the witnesses he intends calling 

to give viva voce testimony, a brief of evidence for each and every one, a “will 

say” schedule. The document we are now about to focus on was amongst those  “will 

say’s” and is entitled “MEMORANDUM OF MATTHEW BLOMFIELD IN RELATION TO 

THE “WILL SAY” OF MR MIKE ALEXANDER. True to form Blomfield starts out with an 

introductory offer for judge Blackie, a literary flourish if you will, one which he clearly 

hopes that Blackie will be drawn to; remember Blomfield’s background is marketing, 

like every other coke snorting advertising guru, he knows only to well how to bullshit 

even the most astute of minds:” 

 

10. This story is one of many highly defamatory stories published on the Lauda Finem website it 

also contains stolen documents that include correspondence between myself and my 

lawyers. Putting that aside, again the documents were part of the previously mentioned 

judicial settlement conference. 

 

11. In a recent case under the Harassment Act before the Auckland district court the 

submissions of the defendant, one of Mr Slaters sources states that Mr Slater publishes the 

Lauda Finem website or words to that effect.  

 

Summary    

 

12. Throughout these proceedings the defendant has ignored orders made by the various 

judges. That matter is of such serious nature that I was advised by my lawyer to file an 

interlocutory application for contempt of court orders (copy of submissions attached “C”). 

These proceedings were adjourned while the recent settlement conference and the court of 

http://laudafinem.com/2014/11/14/matthew-john-blomfield-the-house-of-cards-that-matt-built/
http://laudafinem.com/2014/11/14/matthew-john-blomfield-the-house-of-cards-that-matt-built/
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appeal matters were attended to. The defendant is yet to be sanctioned for his recidivist 

breaches of undertakings he has provided to the court and court orders he has breached. 

  

13. I plead that the court ensures that the defendants continued defiance be sanctioned. At the 

conclusion of the most recent judicial settlement conference I recall Associate Judge 

Sargisson said to the parties that “if ever there was an example of a case snowballing this is 

it” or words to that effect. I would suggest that if the defendant was require to comply with 

court orders and undertakings made to the court this case would have concluded by now.     

 
14. I respectfully ask that this matter be called in a judicial telephone conference as a matter of 

urgency. I will be asking the court to revisit the adjourned contempt application that was 

heard before Judge Gittos on or about 25 November 2013. That application was transferred 

to the High Court following Asher J’s decision of 19 December 2014. 

Dated 28
th

 April 2015 
 

 
_______________________________ 
Matthew Blomfield 
Plaintiff 
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MAY IT PLEASE THE COURT: 
 

Summary 
 
1. Mr Slater has:  

a) breached the undertaking he gave to the Court on 1 October 2012 not to publish any further 

material about me and my associates; 

b) refused to provide discovery and answer interrogatories contrary to the orders and 

directions of this court. 

2. The conduct in 1(a) and (b) above place the defendant in contempt of court. 1(a) is a criminal 

contempt, being an attempt to interfere with the conduct of these proceedings. 1(b) is a civil 

contempt being a refusal to comply with a Court order. 

 

3. These proceedings have been brought against Mr Slater for defamation.  

 
4. The allegation is that the stories are wildly inflammatory, completely untrue and malicious in 

intent. Mr Slater was also been unrelenting. No justification has yet been provided in support of 

these defamatory statements. 

  

5. Mr Slater claims I “ripped off” a children’s charity and then talks of coming stories that “will 

expose his other dealings where he tucks charities”.
1
 He states that I am involved in “Drugs, 

fraud, extortion, bullying, corruption, collusion, compromises, perjury, deception, hydraulic-

ing”.
2
 

 

6. Mr Slater states that I am a “Psychopath”; that I love “notoriety and extortion”; that I am “a 

pathological liar” who “lives out his lies. Daily. And enjoys it”.
3
 When Mr Slater receives some 

cautionary posts from his readers, advising of the potential downside of his actions, his response 

is “Whoop-di-do he can join the queue and take a number”. 

 

7. Mr Slater refers to me as a “Cocksmoker” over 50 times including publishing a photoshop image 

of me holding a sign saying “Cocksmoker”. The only definition I could find of this profanity is 

contained in the Online Dictionary, which states; “a person who performs fellatio. Used as a 

                                                 
1
 Statement of claim – attachments 7 October 2012 – page 4 

2
 Statement of claim – attachments 7 October 2012 – page 60 

3
 Statement of claim – attachments 7 October 2012 – page  
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general insult”. By way of illustration, f you Google the image “Cocksmoker” I am still on the top 

row next to man with a cigarette protruding from his penis. 

 

8. In the course of  earlier hearings before this Court,
 4

 Mr Slater provided an undertaking to the 

court not to publish any further material about me or my associates (“the undertaking”). 

 
9. Since providing the undertaking, Mr Slater has published the following articles concerning me 

and my associates on the blog site www.whaleoil.co.nz (Affidavit of MJ Blomfield, Sworn 2 May 

2013): 

a) Serial Troublemaker, Alleged Blackmailer Graham McCready is at it again. 

b) The Herald on Sunday Running Enemy Propaganda. 

c) An Idea For Anne Tolley. 

d) Cowboy Liquidators. 

e) Random Impertinent Questions – Number 3 in a very regular series.  

 

10. I wrote to Mr Slater’s counsel after each article was published and requested that the article be 

removed (Affidavit of M J Blomfield, Sworn 2 May 2013). The articles have subsequently been 

removed from the website. 

 

11. On 26 September, Judge Blackie made an order for discovery under Rule 8.2 of the High Court 

Rules and gave directions that Mr Slater answer interrogatories (“the Order”).  On the basis that 

the Order would be complied with a hearing date for the trial was booked in for January 2014. 

The Law of Contempt 

12. A Court’s jurisdiction to punish contempt was originally part of its inherent jurisdiction
5
 

 

13. The Court now has both inherent jurisdiction, and statutory power to punish contempt of court 

and to enforce its orders and directions. 

 

14. Section 112 of the District Courts Act 1947 also provides statutory jurisdiction for the District 

Court to punish contempt whilst the court is sitting.  It provides: 

                                                 
4
 Blomfield v Slater DC Manukau CIV-2012-092-1969, 1 October 2012. 

5
 Taylor Bros Ltd v Taylors Textile Services (Auckland) Ltd [1991] 1 NZLR 91. See also “Reforming the 

New Zealand Law of Contempt of Court” Prof ATH Smith, VUW, 11 April 2011 @ pages 6-8 

http://www.whaleoil.co.nz/
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112 Penalty for contempt of court 

If any person— 

(a) wilfully insults a Judge or any witness or any officer of the court during his 

sitting or attendance in court, or in going to or returning from the court; or 

(b) wilfully interrupts the proceedings of a court or otherwise misbehaves in court; 

or 

(c) wilfully and without lawful excuse disobeys any order or direction of the court in 

the course of the hearing of any proceedings,— 

any officer of the court, with or without the assistance of any constable or other person, 

may, by order of the Judge, take the offender into custody and detain him until the rising of 

the court, and the Judge may, if he thinks fit, by warrant under his hand, commit the 

offender to prison for any period not exceeding 3 months or impose upon the offender a 

fine not exceeding $1,000 for each offence. 

Contempt in Discovery 

 

15. Certain High Court Rules supplement the above contempt jurisdiction. In this instance, High 

Court Rule 8.33 (effective in District Court proceedings by virtue of rule 3.61.5 of the District 

Court Rules 2009) provides that: 

 

8.33  Contempt of court 

 

(1) Every person is guilty of contempt of court who, being a person against whom a 

discovery order or other order under this subpart has been made, wilfully and 

without lawful excuse disobeys the order or fails to ensure the order is complied 

with. 

 

(2) This rule does not limit or affect any power or authority of the court to punish a 

person for contempt of court. 
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16.  The Court’s inherent jurisdiction through the contempt process is a body of rules, principles, 

procedures and practices enabling the courts to protect the administration of justice through the 

use of summary processes. The principal purposes of the law are to preserve an efficient and 

impartial system of justice, to maintain public confidence in the administration of justice as 

administered by the courts, and to guarantee untrammeled access to the courts by potential 

litigants.
6
  

 

17. Contempts can be vaguely categorised as criminal and civil contempts. Those which interrupt 

court proceedings and scandalize the court are criminal contempts. Failure to comply with 

discovery orders are civil contempts. 

Particulars of Contempts 

18. On 26 September 2013, Judge Blackie made an order for discovery under Rule 8.2 of the High 

Court Rules. Discovery was due on 25 October 2013. I provided the defendant with discovery on 

Friday 25
th

 October 2013 (“the Order”). 

 

19. Despite a number of reminders and letters clearly explaining what is required of the defendant, 

no discovery, and no answers to interrogatories, have been forthcoming. 

 
20. I am confident that Mr Slater had possession of the documents at the time the Order was made 

and is still in a position to produce them to the Court. He has wilfully and without lawful excuse 

disobeyed the order for discovery made by Judge Blackie and is therefore in contempt.
7
 

 
21. To the best of my knowledge, there are no cases which deal directly with contempt under Rule 

8.33 or its predecessor, Rule 8.42. I propose that this be treated as one count of civil contempt. 

 
Criminal contempt – breaching a court undertaking by continuing to publish 

 
22. In preparing the matter for hearing, a case management conference was held on 1 October 2012 

before His Honour Judge Blackie. Mr Slater gave an undertaking (“The Undertaking”) to Judge 

Blackie that there would be no further publication concerning me or my associates on the blog 

site under the control of Mr Slater or at the behest of Mr Slater, other than that which might 

                                                 
6
 Smith, above n 10 

7
 Re Bramblevale Limited [1970] Ch 128; [1969] 3 All ER 1062 (CA). 
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relate to information that is already available in the public domain via a reputable media source, 

for example radio, television or daily or weekly newspaper (Affidavit of M J Blomfield, Sworn 2
nd

 

May 2013 Attachment ‘A’ paragraph 6). The Undertaking was referred to in Judge Blackie’s 

minute from the conference on 1
st

 October 2012. 

 

23. Mr Slater has continually published and allowed content to be published by linking stories he 

previously published, new stories referring to me and even going so far as to create new 

defamatory content further aggravating the damage caused. Mr Slater has been persistent and 

defiant in his actions.  

 
24. An undertaking to the Court is treated as being the same as an injunction – it prevents the 

defendant from engaging on a particular course of conduct by consent, saving the court from 

performing an Anisminic analysis and issuing a formal injunction.
8
 A breach of the undertaking is 

treated as a breach of an order of the Court.
9
  

25. Technically the publication contempt could be seen as a civil contempt as it is a failure to comply 

with an order made in the course of a civil proceeding.  However, the purpose of doing so was to 

interfere with the Court proceeding, so it should be seen as the arguably more serious criminal 

contempt. The Court has a full range of penalties in both instances. 

26. I seek a finding of contempt against Mr Slater in relation to all three instances. 

  

27. In addition to the finding of contempt, it would be appropriate to impose an order against Mr 

Slater that, owing to his contempt, he can no longer defend the proceeding. The matter should 

be set for a hearing on the question of liability and damages. 

Sentencing background/chronology 
 
28. Having found a summary criminal or civil contempt, the Court must determine a penalty. 

 

                                                 
8
 Anisminic v Foreign Compensation Commission [1968] UKHL 6 (HL); Jones v Sky City Auckland 

Limited (2001) 15 PRNZ 432. 
9
 Malavez v Knox [1977] 1 NZLR 463. 
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29. On or about 6 January 2010, Mr Slater was charged by the NZ Police with eight counts of 

breaching suppression orders
10

, and one count of publishing information identifying a victim of 

sexual offending in breach of a statutory prohibition on publication
11

.  

 

30. Mr Slater pleaded not guilty to the charges on 9 February 2010 and the matter was set down to 

be tried.  Judge Harvey issued his reserved decision on 14 September 2010 and found Mr Slater 

guilty of:
12

 

a) Eight counts of breaching a suppression order; and 

b) One count of publishing information identifying a victim of sexual offending contrary to a 

statutory prohibition on publication. 

 

31. Mr Slater was fined 75% of the maximum amount ($750) for each of the charges (giving a total of 

$6,750.00 in fines) and had costs of $130 per charge were awarded against him (giving a total of 

$1,170.00 in costs). 

  

32. He appealed to the High Court against conviction and sentence. White J rejected the appeal on 

both grounds in his decision of 20 May 2011.
13

 

 

33. Mr Slater then applied for special leave to appeal to the Court of Appeal and it was unanimously 

refused by Harrison, Miller and Asher JJ on 9 November 2011.
14

 

 

34. Mr Slater was accordingly well aware of the limits to which it is appropriate to publish 

information about matters which are before the courts, and in particular when the issue of 

publication has been dealt with before the court. 

 
Aggravating features 

 
35. Factors tending to raise the culpability for this offending are that: 

 

a) The offending was intentional. 

  

                                                 
10

 Contrary to section 140(5) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985 (repealed). 
11

 Contrary to section 139 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985 (repealed). 
12

 Police v Slater DC Auckland CRN-004028329, 14 September 2010. 
13

 Slater v Police HC Auckland CRI-2010-404-379, 10 May 2011. 
14

 Slater v Police [2011] NZCA 568. 
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b) Despite my efforts to persuade him to comply with his obligations, Mr Slater still exhibits no 

intention to comply with the orders. 

 
36. Factors tending to raise the culpability of this offender are that: 

 

a) This is Mr Slater’s second series of contempt charges.  

 

b) Mr Slater has engaged in a contumelious pattern of offending. 

 
c) Mr Slater has shown no remorse or regret for his offending, now or then.  In the previous 

cases he maintained his claim of right defence was sound (even though ultimately the High 

Court and Court of Appeal rejected Mr Slater’s appeals on conviction and sentence)
15

. 

 
37. In 2010, Mr Slater was sentenced to pay $6,750.00 in fines. After the sentencing, he made the 

following statements to the press:
 16

 

 
“Outside court Slater said he had "copped a flogging as best they can with a wet bus ticket." 

“He said he was not remorseful and had no regrets, but when asked if he would continue to flout 
the law, replied: "We'll see." 

38. In keeping with that terminology, we can now clearly see that Mr Slater does intend to continue 

to flout the law. 

 

39. Mr Slater also stated that he had underwriters for his fines and was therefore completely 

unconcerned with the sentence which the Court had imposed. Against that background, and 

with consideration as to Mr Slater partner’s personal wealth, a fine is a pointless punishment. Mr 

Slater will clearly take the same stance before as he did after the last time he was convicted.  

 

40. In considering the appropriate kind of sentence, the Court must bear in mind that the sentence 

must actually sanction the offender for his crime. The sentence will have to have the effect of 

reprimanding Mr Slater and deterring him from acting in contempt of court in future. A fine 

                                                 
15

 Slater v Police HC Auckland CRI-2010-404-379, 10 May 2011; Slater v Police [2011] NZCA 568. 
16

 “Whale Oil may appeal convictions” New Zealand Herald (Online ed, New Zealand, 14 September 
2010). 
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would be clearly inadequate in circumstances where Mr Slater does not carry the ultimate 

obligation to pay the fine.
17

 

 

41. The previous fines clearly have not been sufficient to encourage Mr Slater to obey the law.   It is 

possible to draw the inference that he bore so little of the punishment that it has encouraged 

him to take the view that he effectively got away with disobeying the court’s previous orders.  

He seems to have concluded in light of his previous “flogging with a wet bus ticket” that he is 

effectively free to breach non-publication orders/undertakings. 

 
42. If Mr Slater receives a fine (that someone else will pay) the obvious inference is that after the 

hearing he will repeat his previous statement to the press that his backers will pay the fine and 

he got off free yet again.   

 
43. A number of similar cases concerning the appropriate sentencing range for those charged with 

contempt have been helpful to the plaintiff in preparing these submissions. In particular: 

 
a) Ferrier Hodgson v Siemer

18
 which concerned the publication of a judgment for which 

publication was prohibited on two websites. This was the defendant’s second series of 

contempt charges (like this case) and was more serious in kind than the first (like this case). 

The defendant had acted deliberately and displayed no remorse for his actions (like this 

case). A period of imprisonment of 6 weeks was imposed. 

 

b) Siemer v Solicitor-General
19

 concerned further breaches of the same interim injunction as 

had been breached in the earlier proceedings (above [39](a)). The court imposed a sentence 

of 6 months imprisonment. 

 

c) Attorney-General v Pickering
20

 where a defendant breached an undertaking to not sell or 

use an unlicensed animal remedy. As the undertaking had the force of an injunction, the 

court imposed a sentence of one months imprisonment. 

 

                                                 
17

 Sentencing Act 2002, s13(d). 
18

 HC Auckland CIV-2005-404-1808, 13 July 2007. 
19

 HC Auckland CIV-2008-404-472, 8 July 2008. 
20

 HC Hamilton CP 24/98, 21 September 2001. 
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d) In Yang v Chen
21

 Allan J imposed a sentence of six weeks imprisonment on a defendant who 

had knowingly concealed assets which were held in various entities so as to prevent them 

being subject to a freezing order. 

 

e) Isis Group Seminars v Hauwai
22

 which concerned a defendant knowingly breaching an 

interim injunction. The defendant agreed to abide by the injunction, pay a bond into Court 

and was nevertheless sentenced to 21 days imprisonment. 

 

f) Auckland City Council v Finau
23

 where an injunction restraining the defendant from 

displaying certain signs on his property was knowingly breached, a sentence of 21 days 

imprisonment was imposed. 

 

44. In light of this, I submit that a short sentence of imprisonment is the least restrictive outcome in 

the circumstances.
24

 

 

45. On that basis, I submit that a starting point of four to six weeks imprisonment is appropriate. Mr 

Slater’s history of similar offending and his wilful and deliberate conduct in the present 

offending makes it appropriate to add an uplift of approximately 25%. There are no mitigating 

factors of the offending or the offender. If anything there are aggravating factors (given the 

comments previously made to the press).  This gives a final sentence of 5 to 7 ½ weeks 

imprisonment. 

 

Summary  

 

46. Mr Slater has eight previous charges of contempt. His articles criticizing the courts and various 

judges show that he has no respect for the Court system or its judges, and the breaches are 

persistent and defiant. Both the Court and I have spent countless hours attempting to move this 

matter forward with little success due to the actions of Mr Slater. Judge CS Blackie had “penciled 

the trial date for mid to late January 2014” and now this date has become unlikely at best.  

 

                                                 
21

 [2012] NZHC 848. 
22

 HC Auckland CP 1987/89, 6 March 1990. 
23

 [2003] DCR 286. 
24

 In accordance with the Sentencing Act 2002, s10A. 
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47. On receipt of the original set of proceedings from me the first thing Mr Slater did was post them 

on the internet for all to see. He then wrote a story about a pedophile cautioning me to stay 

away from his children. Mr Slater was inferring that in some way I had harassed his children 

when serving the documents. I had a lawyer with 36 years experience present when I served 

these documents and he was astonished that Mr Slater would tell such a lie. Lying is what he has 

done in all of the stories he has published about me.  Mr Slater was paid to tell lies, and has done 

exactly what his pay-masters have required. 

 

 

48. Mr Slater is a serial offender and I think in these circumstances it is appropriate for the court to 

commit Mr Slater to a term of imprisonment.  

Dated 21st November 2013 

 
_______________________________ 
Matthew John Blomfield 
Plaintiff 
 


